# **City Council**

### **Notice of Motion**

| MM12.6 | ACTION |  |  | Ward:All |
|--------|--------|--|--|----------|
|--------|--------|--|--|----------|

Nomination of a Council Member for appointment to the Ontario Good Roads Association - by Deputy Mayor Denzil Minnan-Wong, seconded by Councillor Mark Grimes

#### Recommendations

Deputy Mayor Denzil Minnan-Wong, seconded by Councillor Grimes, recommends that:

1. City Council rescind its previous nomination of Councillor Mark Grimes and nominate Councillor Paul Ainslie for appointment to the Ontario Good Roads Association for a term of office beginning February 24, 2016 and ending February 17, 2017.

## Summary

City Council at its December 9 and 10, 2015, meeting in adopting Striking Committee Item ST7.3, nominated Councillor Mark Grimes for appointment to the Ontario Good Roads Association for a term of office beginning on February 24, 2016 and ending on February 17, 2016.

Subsequent to Council's nomination, Councillor Grimes has advised the City Clerk that he has regretfully withdrawn from consideration for appointment.

The City Clerk recently conducted a canvass of Members for their interest in this nomination. No Members indicated an interest at that time.

Councillor Paul Ainslie has indicated an interest in this nomination, so this Motion proposes to nominate Councillor Ainslie in place of Councillor Grimes.

This Motion is urgent as the Ontario Good Roads Association will make appointments at its Annual General Meeting in February 2016.

# **Background Information (City Council)**

Member Motion MM12.6

(January 28, 2016) Communication from Councillor Mark Grimes, Ward 6, Etobicoke-Lakeshore on the Appointment to Ontario Goods Roads Association

<sup>\*</sup> Notice of this Motion has been given.

<sup>\*</sup> This Motion is subject to referral to the Striking Committee. A two-thirds vote is required to waive referral.

(http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2016/mm/bgrd/backgroundfile-88710.pdf)
(January 27, 2016) Communication from Councillor Paul Ainslie, Ward 43, Scarborough East on Ontario Good Roads Association Appointment
(http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2016/mm/bgrd/backgroundfile-88711.pdf)